million

Effective

interest rate %

USD

million

Fixed rate loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings  0%-10.13% 1,382  0%-8.51% 442

   1,382   442

Variable rate loans and borrowings

Loans and borrowings  5.15%-5.96% 8,687  3.53%-5.8% 9,577

   8,687   9,577

   10,069   10,019

United Company RUSAL Plc

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

103

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to cash flows from interest rate risk arising from

floating rate non-derivative instruments held by the Group at the reporting date in respect of a

reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on

the Group’s profit before taxation and equity and retained profits/accumulated losses is estimated

as an annualised input on interest expense or income of such a change in interest rates. The analysis

has been performed on the same basis for all years presented.

The Group

Increase/ decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit before

taxation for the year

Effect on equity for

the year

   USD million  USD million

As at 31 December 2012

Basis percentage points +14  (9)  7

Basis percentage points -14  9  (7)

As at 31 December 2011

Basis percentage points +24  (18)  15

Basis percentage points -24  18  (15)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in

a currency other than the respective functional currencies of group entities, primarily USD but also

the Russian Rouble, Ukrainian Hryvna and Euros. The currencies in which these transactions

primarily are denominated are RUB, USD and EUR.

Borrowings are primarily denominated in currencies that match the cash flows generated by the

underlying operations of the Group, primarily USD but also RUB and EUR. This provides an

economic hedge.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group